
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.  Some articles will have been 

accepted based in part or entirely on reviews undertaken for other BMJ Group journals. These will be 

reproduced where possible. 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) How can socio-economic inequalities in hospital admissions be 

explained? 

AUTHORS McCartney, Gerry; Hart, Carole; WATT, GRAHAM 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Linsay Gray, Senior Investigator Scientist at MRC/CSO Social and 
Public Health Sciences Unit, UK  
I have collaborated with all authors named on this manuscript. 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Feb-2013 

 

THE STUDY It may be worth considering citing the following:  
 
Davies CA, Dundas R, Leyland AH. Increasing socioeconomic 
inequalities in first acute myocardial infarction in Scotland, 1990-92 
and 2000-02. BMC Public Health. 2009 May 11;9:134. doi: 
10.1186/1471-2458-9-134.  
 
Capewell S, MacIntyre K, Stewart S, Chalmers JW, Boyd J, 
Finlayson A, Redpath A, Pell JP, McMurray JJ. Age, sex, and social 
trends in out-of-hospital cardiac deaths in Scotland 1986-95: a 
retrospective cohort study. Lancet. 2001 Oct 13;358(9289):1213-7.  
 
Gunnell DJ, Peters TJ, Kammerling RM, Brooks J. Relation between 
parasuicide, suicide, psychiatric admissions, and socioeconomic 
deprivation. BMJ. 1995 Jul 22;311(6999):226-30. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper on explaining socio-economic inequalities in hospital 
admissions has been suitably analysed and is well presented. The 
comments I have are all minor:  
 
Abstract  
1. It is worth emphasizing that the further work required for equitable 
health service applies especially for men.  
 
Methods  
1. More details on the determination of blood pressure and FEV1 
would be useful. (pg 4)  
2. The term “linkage period” could be phrased alternatively as 
“follow-up period” (pg 4)  
3. Please clarify the sentence “For transfer discharges, the 1 was 
added to ensure against double counting” (pg 4)  
4. Some explanation could be provided to clarify the alternate use of 
ADMISSIONS (for non mental health conditions) and DISCHARGES 
for mental health conditions. (pg 4)  
5. Some explanation of the terms SMR1, SMR4 could be provided 
for readers unfamiliar with the Scottish Morbidity Records system. 
(pg 4)  
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Results  
6. Since the results were not statistically significant, the word 
“clearly” could be omitted from the text on results for the social 
patterning of the number of hospital bed-days for Alzheimer‟s and 
dementia amongst men. (pg 6)  
7. It is unclear where the information in the last sentence of the 
Mental health hospital admissions by social class section came 
from: the addition of the baseline risk factors explained over half 
(57%) of the excess of admissions for drug and alcohol related 
cause in social class IV & V relative to I & II in men. (pg 6)  
8. Tables 1 to 4 could include the number of admissions.  
9. Figure 1 does not add anything beyond Table 5 and could thus be 
omitted or modified and used in place Table 5.  
 
Discussion  
10. Some comment could be provided on the reliability of the coding 
of emergency discharges.  
11. It would be more accurate to say “misclassify” instead of 
“underestimate” (first sentence, second paragraph of Strengths and 
weaknesses of the study section)  
12. The narrow age range of the Renfrew Paisley study could be 
stated explicitly (second paragraph of Strengths and weaknesses of 
the study section)  
13. The multiple morbidity aspect could be explained a little further 
(last paragraph of Comparisons to other studies section)  
 
 
It may be worth citing the following:  
 
Davies CA, Dundas R, Leyland AH. Increasing socioeconomic 
inequalities in first acute myocardial infarction in Scotland, 1990-92 
and 2000-02. BMC Public Health. 2009 May 11;9:134. doi: 
10.1186/1471-2458-9-134.  
 
Capewell S, MacIntyre K, Stewart S, Chalmers JW, Boyd J, 
Finlayson A, Redpath A, Pell JP, McMurray JJ. Age, sex, and social 
trends in out-of-hospital cardiac deaths in Scotland 1986-95: a 
retrospective cohort study. Lancet. 2001 Oct 13;358(9289):1213-7.  
 
Gunnell DJ, Peters TJ, Kammerling RM, Brooks J. Relation between 
parasuicide, suicide, psychiatric admissions, and socioeconomic 
deprivation. BMJ. 1995 Jul 22;311(6999):226-30. 

 

REVIEWER Sarah Curtis, DPhil,  
Professor of Health and Risk,  
Durham University, UK.  
 
I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Mar-2013 

 

REPORTING & ETHICS I don't find the checklist form above very flexible and would like to 
indicate that 'no' mainly means 'not completely' or perhaps 
'questionable' rather than 'not at all'  
 
Comments are ordered to correspond to questions on the checklist 
to which I have checked 'no'.  
 
1 The aims are defined at the end of p3 of the m/s. This is an 
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interesting question but I am not sure the authors have been entirely 
clear about how their aims relates to their study design and 
interpretation.  
 
2. The authors have analysed a very valuable longitudinal data set 
on long term health outcomes for a relatively large same. However,I 
have some queries about their study design. They have not 
explained in a completely convincing way how the data used 
theoretically relate to the reseearch question posed. The authors 
themselves point out that the class measures they have used are 
historic. Also it appears they have measured life time risk of 
admission/beddays, which means that more socially advantaged, 
generally healthier groups with a typically longer lifespan will be 
more dominantly represented in the data than more disadvantaged, 
less healthy people who are likely to have died earlier. A measure of 
risk of hospitalisation per year of life might perhaps have given a 
different result? Also subjects would be at least 78 and possibly 80-
90 years old by the end of this survey. I think that the authors 
needed to justify more strongly that class differences in admssion 
rates would still be expected to be significant at these ages. This is 
important because their whole analysis seems based on the idea 
that one would expect to see class differences in need for services 
and use of services.  
 
3. accuracy of the summary etc will depend on accuracy of the 
paper as a whole which needs further justification in places.  
 
4. comments under (2) reflect my reservations as to appropriateness 
of methods. In some cases I would have liked clarification about the 
statistical significance of some of the variations between groups that 
were discussed.  
 
5. References may have been selected to represent research only 
on hospital admission/use and studies where the units of analysis 
are individuals. This needs explaining since otherwise the 
bibliography is rather limited as an assessment of equity in health 
care use/outcomes. This might also explain why otherwise relevant 
research on small area variation in hospital use has not been 
referred to.  
 
6. I am uncertain whether the results really address the research 
question for reasons given in 2 above.  
 
I think that the checklist is too mechanistic and it omits an important 
issue in assessing papers for publication; whether or not the paper 
makes an important original contribution to knowledge. I do think 
that the questions addressed in this paper are important and that the 
paper has potential to make an original contribution however, 
greater clarity and justification of the research design are needed to 
make it suitable for publication. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is very interesting work. The rationale needs to be further 
clarified and justified in my view.  

 

REVIEWER Suzanne Mitchell, MD MS  
Assistant Professor, Family Medicine  
Boston University School of Medicine  
Boston, MA 02118 USA  
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I have no competing interests related to the research presented in 
this manuscript reviewed by me.  
 
I provide non-product lectures on relationship-centered care as a 
health topics speaker for Merck & Co. 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Mar-2013 

 

THE STUDY 1) A description of baseline characteristics of the population would 
be helpful given that little data is provided about this population 
study. The prevalence of clinical risk factors, differences in rates of 
potentially confounding sociodemographic factors, marital status, 
etc, would help provide a characterization of the cohort.  
 
2) A clear statement of conceptual model is needed. The authors 
reference other literature but do not state explicitly the hypothesis or 
rational for why social class would influence hospital admissions or 
length of stay.  
 
3) A statement regarding why social status might be stable over time 
in this cohort would be supportive of this approach.  
 
4) Exclusion of geriatric long stays could bias the outcome. The 
authors should clarify what this admission is...ie, is this a skilled 
nursing facility or nursing home stay? Could this influence the length 
of stay analysis? A subanalysis might be helpful using the available 
data.  
 
5) How much of the admissions data represents early readmissions 
(ie, within 30days)? This seems to be a more relevant question in 
today's healthcare delivery environment?  
 
6) Why would clinical variables be expected to impact social patterns 
of mental health hospitalizations? There is no rationale for this 
assumption stated by the authors. I would not expect to see much 
attenuation in mental health admissions by adjusting for blood 
pressure and cholesterol. However, depression is a well 
documented risk factor for readmission in general medical patients 
with comorbid CHF or COPD. It doesnt seem that depression or 
anxiety were accounted for as comorbid conditions to medical illness 
in this analysis.  
7) Why include dementia with mental health disorders rather than 
medical conditions? The clinical pathway to admission and reasons 
for admission are likely quite different for dementia patients 
compared with patients with psychosis related to schizophrenia.  
8) Gender stratification: Please explain the rational for stratifying 
your data by gender.  
9) How did you decide which co-variates to include in your 
modeling?  
10) Please explain the definition of "Emergency admission vs non-
emergency".  
11) Please provide more details about your statistical analysis. Did 
your overall admission rate include mental health admissions? Did 
you include mental health in your analysis of emergency vs non-
emergency admissions? 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS As presented, the results are slightly overstated based on the data. 
It would be clearer to simply state that the association between 
social class and hospital admission is in large part explained by 
antecedent clinical risk factors for medical admissions. However, 
antecedent risk factors do not explain the social class association 
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with mental health admissions.  
 
The results for mental health admissions are statistically significant 
but seem to have no accountability for truly potential confounders for 
this population of chronically mentally ill.  
The authors conclude that there are inequities in the NHS system in 
terms of provisions of hospital services. This is best demonstrated 
by their data on non-emergent vs emergent admissions. However, 
much of this association is also attenuated with consideration of risk 
factors. It would be interesting to know what constitutes an elective 
admission and if this definition has changed over the 26yr time 
period.  
 
The data indicate that social status is unrelated to hospital 
admissions after accounting for clinical risk factors. This would 
suggest that more ambulatory and preventive health services are 
warranted (to reduce prevalence of CVD risk factors) rather than 
tertiary hospital services, as suggested by the authors. There is 
unfortunately no accounting for ambulatory service access in this 
analysis nor discussion of the limitations of not including any 
measure of ambulatory service use in this analysis.  
 
-In the conclusion paragraph, you note that those with lowest 
prevalence of risk factors have highest rates of non-emergency 
admissions. This is not reported in your results. Again a baseline 
characteristics table indicating the clinical and sociodemographic 
profile of this population is warranted. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting analysis with what appears to be a rich 
dataset, however there are certain important revisions to address.  
First, it is unclear from the introduction what the primary research 
question is and the rationale or conceptual model underpinning this 
analysis. The language is vague and the logic is difficult to follow. I 
would suggest you describe in your own words, rather than a quote, 
the concept of the inverse law. Then, please link this to your 3rd 
paragraph. For example, in lines 18-22, there is a statement of the 
challenge in planning healthcare resources by estimates of actual 
use of services. Please explain why actual health service use by 
patients does not accurately predict the level of service required by 
that community. Provide a rationale or conceptual model for your 
study.  
The paragraph starting on line 33 is unclear as written. How do 
shorter bed-stays and fewer planned admission relate to health 
inequality? Is this really about RE-admissions and quality of care? 
Perhaps so. Instead of saying this suggests inverse law....please be 
more explicit about what you think may be the pathway for this 
association.  
 
It seems your last 2 paragraphs of introduction state your research 
question. However, as written it is unclear what the question is. 
Please state your hypothesis clearly. For example, "we 
hypothesized that antecedent risk factors at baseline would explain 
variations in hospital admission rates across social class in a cohort 
of men and women ....".  
 
Since you are appealing to an international audience, it is important 
to clarify concepts specific to your health system. What exactly are 
geriatric long stay admissions?  
 
Your statement under the Implications section is unconvincing as 
written. How do we define "need" in today's healthcare climate? 
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Increasing evidence points to the need for more primary care and 
less use of unnecessary hospital services, for chronic risk factor 
management. Your findings dont seem to support this evidence of 
NEED. It would be helpful if you link your findings to the 
contemporary healthcare service environment. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 (Linsay Gray)  

 

This paper on explaining socio-economic inequalities in hospital admissions has been suitably 

analysed and is well presented. The comments I have are all minor:  

 

Abstract  

1. It is worth emphasizing that the further work required for equitable health service applies especially 

for men.  

Response > The rate ratios for social class IIIM, IV and V are lower for non-emergency hospital 

admissions in both men and women (see Figure 1), and there is no clear gender difference. We have 

not therefore altered the abstract.  

 

Methods  

1. More details on the determination of blood pressure and FEV1 would be useful. (pg 4)  

Response> This has been added to the methods section.  

2. The term “linkage period” could be phrased alternatively as “follow-up period” (pg 4)  

Response> we have amended as suggested.  

3. Please clarify the sentence “For transfer discharges, the 1 was added to ensure against double 

counting” (pg 4)  

Response> there was a „not‟ missing from this sentence which we have added.  

4. Some explanation could be provided to clarify the alternate use of ADMISSIONS (for non-mental 

health conditions) and DISCHARGES for mental health conditions. (pg 4)  

Response> The reviewer is correct that all the admissions data referred to in the paper are actually 

derived from discharge records. We have clarified this in the methods section.  

5. Some explanation of the terms SMR1, SMR4 could be provided for readers unfamiliar with the 

Scottish Morbidity Records system. (pg 4)  

Response> we have added clarity in the methods section.  

 

Results  

6. Since the results were not statistically significant, the word “clearly” could be omitted from the text 

on results for the social patterning of the number of hospital bed-days for Alzheimer‟s and dementia 

amongst men. (pg 6)  

Response> this has been removed.  

7. It is unclear where the information in the last sentence of the Mental health hospital admissions by 

social class section came from: the addition of the baseline risk factors explained over half (57%) of 

the excess of admissions for drug and alcohol related cause in social class IV & V relative to I & II in 

men. (pg 6)  

Response> we have amended this sentence to reflect the greater proportion explained by the 

baseline risk factors.  

8. Tables 1 to 4 could include the number of admissions.  

Response> numbers of admissions have been added to tables 1 to 4  

9. Figure 1 does not add anything beyond Table 5 and could thus be omitted or modified and used in 

place Table 5.  

Response> Although Figure 1 does not provide additional data to Table 5, we do believe this is a 
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more reader-friendly presentation of the results. We would therefore be happy if Table 5 were 

provided as a supplementary table only.  

Discussion  

10. Some comment could be provided on the reliability of the coding of emergency discharges.  

Response> there is no difference in the reliability of the coding of emergency discharges compared to 

non-emergency discharges as far as we are aware.  

11. It would be more accurate to say “misclassify” instead of “underestimate” (first sentence, second 

paragraph of Strengths and weaknesses of the study section)  

Response> While we agree that this is a form of misclassification, we know the most likely direction of 

the resultant bias (i.e. that those in social classes I&II were more likely to give up smoking) and that 

this would therefore underestimate the risk.  

12. The narrow age range of the Renfrew Paisley study could be stated explicitly (second paragraph 

of Strengths and weaknesses of the study section)  

Response> we have added this explicitly.  

13. The multiple morbidity aspect could be explained a little further (last paragraph of Comparisons to 

other studies section)  

Response> we have added further references and clarity relating to multi-morbidity in the discussion 

section  

 

 

Reviewer 2 (Sarah Curtis)  

 

1 The aims are defined at the end of p3 of the m/s. This is an interesting question but I am not sure 

the authors have been entirely clear about how their aims relates to their study design and 

interpretation.  

Response> This is a cohort which is unusual in having up to 37 years of follow-up, large numbers of 

men and women and representativeness across the social class spectrum (with a response rate of 

almost 80% of the target population) alongside high quality recording of hospitalizations and deaths 

and low attrition rates provides the ideal dataset to answer the research questions laid out. The 

answers to the specific questions relating to this are detailed below.  

 

2. The authors have analysed a very valuable longitudinal data set on long term health outcomes for a 

relatively large same. However, I have some queries about their study design. They have not 

explained in a completely convincing way how the data used theoretically relate to the research 

question posed. The authors themselves point out that the class measures they have used are 

historic.  

Response> the social class measures used are better than all the alternatives available. They relate 

to individual social status (as opposed to area-based measures) and are based on the occupation of 

the individuals or partners at the time of screening. Given that the risk of subsequent health events is 

closely related to occupational social class in this cohort, we are confident that the measure used of 

social status here remains useful.  

Also it appears they have measured life time risk of admission/bed-days, which means that more 

socially advantaged, generally healthier groups with a typically longer lifespan will be more dominantly 

represented in the data than more disadvantaged, less healthy people who are likely to have died 

earlier. A measure of risk of hospitalisation per year of life might perhaps have given a different 

result?  

Response> the admissions/bed-days are calculated per person-years at risk and so the results 

account for differential survival between the social class groups.  

Also subjects would be at least 78 and possibly 80-90 years old by the end of this survey. I think that 

the authors needed to justify more strongly that class differences in admssion rates would still be 

expected to be significant at these ages. This is important because their whole analysis seems based 

on the idea that one would expect to see class differences in need for services and use of services.  
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Response> although it is true that social class differences in disease prevalence diminishes in the 

oldest old (Barnett, Mercer, Norbury et al. Epidemiology of multimorbidity and implications for health 

care, research, and medical education: a cross-sectional study. Lancet 2012, DOI:10.1016/S0140-

6736(12)60240-2), they do remain throughout life and this therefore remains a useful means of testing 

hypotheses around the inverse care law.  

 

3. accuracy of the summary etc will depend on accuracy of the paper as a whole which needs further 

justification in places.  

Response – addressed above.  

 

4. comments under (2) reflect my reservations as to appropriateness of methods. In some cases I 

would have liked clarification about the statistical significance of some of the variations between 

groups that were discussed.  

Response – addressed above.  

 

5. References may have been selected to represent research only on hospital admission/use and 

studies where the units of analysis are individuals. This needs explaining since otherwise the 

bibliography is rather limited as an assessment of equity in health care use/outcomes. This might also 

explain why otherwise relevant research on small area variation in hospital use has not been referred 

to.  

Response> the research questions of interest were about the extent to which clinical, anthropological, 

biological and behavioural risk factors could explain the differences in hospital use across social 

groups as measured by social class. Spatial differences in hospital use were therefore of less interest.  

 

6. I am uncertain whether the results really address the research question for reasons given in 2 

above.  

Response> as above.  

 

I think that the checklist is too mechanistic and it omits an important issue in assessing papers for 

publication; whether or not the paper makes an important original contribution to knowledge. I do think 

that the questions addressed in this paper are important and that the paper has potential to make an 

original contribution however, greater clarity and justification of the research design are needed to 

make it suitable for publication.  

Response> the checklist is a standard STROBE guideline requested by the journal editors.  

 

This is very interesting work. The rationale needs to be further clarified and justified in my view.  

 

Reviewer 3 (Suzanne Mitchell)  

 

1) A description of baseline characteristics of the population would be helpful given that little data is 

provided about this population study. The prevalence of clinical risk factors, differences in rates of 

potentially confounding sociodemographic factors, marital status, etc, would help provide a 

characterization of the cohort.  

Response> we have added references of previous analyses of this cohort, which described the social 

patterning of the baseline characteristics, to the methods section.  

 

2) A clear statement of conceptual model is needed. The authors reference other literature but do not 

state explicitly the hypothesis or rational for why social class would influence hospital admissions or 

length of stay.  

Response> the last two paragraphs of the introduction detail the hypothesis being tested. We have 

further clarified this in the last sentence of the introduction.  
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3) A statement regarding why social status might be stable over time in this cohort would be 

supportive of this approach.  

Response> Given that the cohort was recruited to the study in late middle-age it is unlikely that there 

would be much social mobility subsequently. We have added a sentence to this effect in the 

discussion section.  

 

4) Exclusion of geriatric long stays could bias the outcome. The authors should clarify what this 

admission is...ie, is this a skilled nursing facility or nursing home stay? Could this influence the length 

of stay analysis? A subanalysis might be helpful using the available data.  

Response> we agree that these data would be of interest, but they are not currently available. We 

have added a sentence to the methods section to clarify what these admissions encompass (only 

NHS facilities).  

 

5) How much of the admissions data represents early readmissions (ie, within 30days)? This seems 

to be a more relevant question in today's healthcare delivery environment?  

Response> this is beyond the scope of the project and since the admissions go back to the 1970s, it 

may not be relevant to today‟s environment  

 

6) Why would clinical variables be expected to impact social patterns of mental health 

hospitalizations? There is no rationale for this assumption stated by the authors. I would not expect to 

see much attenuation in mental health admissions by adjusting for blood pressure and cholesterol. 

However, depression is a well documented risk factor for readmission in general medical patients with 

comorbid CHF or COPD. It doesnt seem that depression or anxiety were accounted for as comorbid 

conditions to medical illness in this analysis.  

Response> We were limited by the availability of baseline data collected. We agree that the clinical 

risk factors are less likely to lie on a causal pathway for mental health admissions and we would have 

liked to have been able to test the explanatory power of other variables. However, these were not 

available.  

 

7) Why include dementia with mental health disorders rather than medical conditions? The clinical 

pathway to admission and reasons for admission are likely quite different for dementia patients 

compared with patients with psychosis related to schizophrenia.  

Response> In the NHS the tradition has been to include dementia as part of the mental health arena 

with psychiatry being the medical specialty with primary care responsibilities for the condition and 

NHS beds being provided in mental health hospitals for the condition.  

 

8) Gender stratification: Please explain the rational for stratifying your data by gender.  

Response> The admissions rates (and underlying incidence and prevalence) for various conditions 

(e.g. alcohol and drugs misuse) is quite different in Scotland for men and women. There is also a 

suggestion in some literatures that there may be gender differences in how health services are 

utilized. The data have therefore been stratified.  

 

9) How did you decide which co-variates to include in your modeling?  

Response> These are co-variates which have been used in previous analyses of this cohort, and are 

generally significant in the models.  

 

10) Please explain the definition of "Emergency admission vs non-emergency".  

Response> Admissions are defined by type in the SMR01 data, and those defined as emergency 

were classified as emergency, others were non-emergency, as explained in methods. Examples of 

emergency admissions are “Emergency – Road Traffic Accident” and “Emergency - Deliberate Self-

Injury or Poisoning”, and examples of non-emergency admissions are “Waiting List/Booked” and 

“Deferred Admission”.  
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11) Please provide more details about your statistical analysis. Did your overall admission rate include 

mental health admissions? Did you include mental health in your analysis of emergency vs non-

emergency admissions?  

Response> Overall admissions in tables 1 & 2 were from acute admissions only. The 1st sentence of 

the results has been amended to clarify this. Mental health admissions were not included in the 

analysis of emergency vs non-emergency admissions. The methods have been amended to clarify 

that the emergency vs non-emergency analyses were for acute admissions only and the title of table 

5 has also been amended.  

 

As presented, the results are slightly overstated based on the data. It would be clearer to simply state 

that the association between social class and hospital admission is in large part explained by 

antecedent clinical risk factors for medical admissions. However, antecedent risk factors do not 

explain the social class association with mental health admissions.  

 

The results for mental health admissions are statistically significant but seem to have no 

accountability for truly potential confounders for this population of chronically mentally ill.  

The authors conclude that there are inequities in the NHS system in terms of provisions of hospital 

services. This is best demonstrated by their data on non-emergent vs emergent admissions. 

However, much of this association is also attenuated with consideration of risk factors. It would be 

interesting to know what constitutes an elective admission and if this definition has changed over the 

26yr time period.  

Response> there has been no change to the definition of elective admissions over the time period 

that we are aware of.  

 

The data indicate that social status is unrelated to hospital admissions after accounting for clinical risk 

factors. This would suggest that more ambulatory and preventive health services are warranted (to 

reduce prevalence of CVD risk factors) rather than tertiary hospital services, as suggested by the 

authors. There is unfortunately no accounting for ambulatory service access in this analysis nor 

discussion of the limitations of not including any measure of ambulatory service use in this analysis.  

Response> We certainly agree that there is scope for improved public health measures to reduce the 

social gradient in need for healthcare services. However, this paper focusses on the access to 

services across the social gradient which should be present (but is only for mental health admissions) 

and how this might be explained. There is no data available for this cohort on ambulatory services.  

 

-In the conclusion paragraph, you note that those with lowest prevalence of risk factors have highest 

rates of non-emergency admissions. This is not reported in your results. Again a baseline 

characteristics table indicating the clinical and socio-demographic profile of this population is 

warranted.  

Response> As these data have been previously published, we have added references to the methods 

section.  

 

This is an interesting analysis with what appears to be a rich dataset, however there are certain 

important revisions to address.  

First, it is unclear from the introduction what the primary research question is and the rationale or 

conceptual model underpinning this analysis. The language is vague and the logic is difficult to follow. 

I would suggest you describe in your own words, rather than a quote, the concept of the inverse law. 

Then, please link this to your 3rd paragraph. For example, in lines 18-22, there is a statement of the 

challenge in planning healthcare resources by estimates of actual use of services. Please explain why 

actual health service use by patients does not accurately predict the level of service required by that 

community. Provide a rationale or conceptual model for your study.  

The paragraph starting on line 33 is unclear as written. How do shorter bed-stays and fewer planned 
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admission relate to health inequality? Is this really about RE-admissions and quality of care? Perhaps 

so. Instead of saying this suggests inverse law....please be more explicit about what you think may be 

the pathway for this association.  

Response> we have rewritten large parts of the introduction and discussion to clarify these points.  

 

It seems your last 2 paragraphs of introduction state your research question. However, as written it is 

unclear what the question is. Please state your hypothesis clearly. For example, "we hypothesized 

that antecedent risk factors at baseline would explain variations in hospital admission rates across 

social class in a cohort of men and women ....".  

Response> This has been clarified as per the comments above with new sentence added to the 

introduction.  

 

Since you are appealing to an international audience, it is important to clarify concepts specific to your 

health system. What exactly are geriatric long stay admissions?  

Response> Geriatric long stay admissions are specific wards within general and psychiatric hospitals 

which function to provide long-term nursing care for particular populations. The provision of these 

wards have declined over time. This has been clarified in the methods section.  

 

Your statement under the Implications section is unconvincing as written. How do we define "need" in 

today's healthcare climate? Increasing evidence points to the need for more primary care and less 

use of unnecessary hospital services, for chronic risk factor management. Your findings dont seem to 

support this evidence of NEED. It would be helpful if you link your findings to the contemporary 

healthcare service environment.  

Response> We have clarified this in a large rewrite of the discussion section. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Suzanne Mitchell, MD MS  
Assistant Professor, Family Medicine  
Boston University School of Medicine  
One Boston Medical Center Place  
Boston, MA 02118 USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jul-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for providing clarifying text in the manuscript. It is much 
more easily read and balanced in the current revised format.  
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